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APPENDIX A �± Site Plan of Burdett Solar Project 
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APPENDIX B �± Sound Data Sheets 
  



Signalta Diesel
Powergeneration Facility
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Revision History   

 

Document number 

SC2500 MV-Block 

Version  

and 

revision type 1) 

Comments Author 

-91:LE4615 1.0 A First version S. Vorderbruegge 

 

1) A:  First version or revision due to inaccurate documentation or improvement of the documentation 

 B:  Revision assuring complete or forward compatibility 

 C:  Revision limiting or excluding compatibility 

 

 

 

Tested by 

19.11.2015

X
Authorized signatory

Signiert von: Stephan Vorderbruegge  

Released by 

28.04.2016

X
Authorized signatory

Signiert von: Peter Thomae  
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2 Overview of Results  

 

* Dependent on the local conditions at the mounting location (distance of 10m standard) 

 

 

Please note the detailed description of the measurement environment. See Section 4.3Test 

Environment 

 

1) This measurement involves purely informative measured values for development. 

 The result shown is based on an averaged value of all sides of the device to be tested 

(see Section 5.1.3). 

 

2) Calculated average sound pressure level over the entire measurement area (see Section 

6.1.2). 

3) Acoustic power resulting from sound intensity measurement (see Section 6.1.2). 

 

4) Calculated sound pressure level at the desired distance (see Section 6.1.3). 

The EN 3744:04/2011, EN 9614-2:08/2011  and German Noise Control 

Guidelines form the testing specification for the thresholds and require-

ments 

Requirement 2500 kW 

max. fan load 

[dBA]  
Standard 

(Germany) 

SMA 

EN 9614-2 sound power LWA 
3) -- -- 92,32 

EN9614-1 Derived sound pressure level at a distance of 1m via sound power   76,87 

EN 3744:2011-02 typical value at a distance of 1m; LAeq averaged 1) --  5) --  5) 77,02 

Sound pressure level in 10 m LxpA10 
4) -- 70 64,33 

Sound pressure level in 50 m LxpA50 
4) -- -- 50,35 

�†�������R�I���W�K�H���*�H�U�P�D�Q���)�H�G�H�U�D�O���(�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q���&�R�Q�W�U�R�O���$�F�W�����%�,�P�6�F�K�*��������-2002 German 

Noise Control Guidelines; LPA 2) 
(A) 70 70 passed 

Overall result (if applicable) 

*Standard 

requirements: -

passed 
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Overview of the Acoustic Power 

 

Third octave 

band center 

frequency [Hz] 

Sound power- level 

LwA [dBA/pW ] 

2500 kW 

Sound power- level 

LwZ [dBA/pW ] 

2500 kW no fan 

25 Hz 42,97 -- 

31.5 Hz 45,72 -- 

40 Hz 48,71 -- 

50 Hz 52,45 -- 

63 Hz 55,56 -- 

80 Hz 59,50 -- 

100 Hz 63,83 -- 

125 Hz 64,83 -- 

160 Hz 64,57 -- 

200 Hz 68,49 -- 

250 Hz 71,54 -- 

315 Hz 79,94 -- 

400 Hz 76,96 -- 

500 Hz 71,97 -- 

630 Hz 73,50 -- 

800 Hz 77,20 -- 

1 kHz 75,50 -- 

1.25 kHz 71,59 -- 

1.6 kHz 69,75 -- 

2 kHz 70,31 -- 

2.5 kHz 81,21 -- 

3.15 kHz 90,61 -- 

4 kHz 70,23 -- 

5 kHz 68,72 -- 

6.3 kHz 78,07 -- 

8 kHz 68,56 -- 

10 kHz 66,46 -- 

Acoustic power 

above the sur-

face 

A-rated Z-rated 

92,32 94.64 



Sound Power Used for Analysis - Combined Source
Project: Burdett Solar Project - Noise Impact Assessment RP2
Report ID: 18079.00

_
Page 1 of 1

Created on: 5/24/2018

Rated Capacity 5.0 MVA

NEMA Sound Pressure Estimate [1] 67 dBA

Assumed Surface Area 75 m
2

31.5 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 Total (dBA)
Frequency Spectrum Adjustment [2] -3 3 5 0 0 -6 -11 -16 -23  -

Sound Power Level (dB) 83 89 91 86 86 80 75 70 63 86
[1] Based on NEMA TRI-1993 (R2000), Table 0-2, Immersed Power Transformers
[2] from Beranek, Noise and Vibration Control Engineering, 1992. Table 18.1, Line 28

Noise Source 31.5 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 Total (dBA)
NEMA Estimate  5 MVA Transformer 83 89 91 86 86 80 75 70 63 86
SC2500 5MVA Solar Inverter Cluster 94 90 90 91 87 84 84 92 82 95

Combined Source 94 93 93 92 89 85 84 93 82 96

5.0 MVA - Medium Voltage Transformer Sound Power Estimate

5.0 MVA Transformer and SC2500 5.0 MVA Inverter Cluster [5MVA Inverter Station]
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APPENDIX C �± ISO Calculation 
  



Configuration
Parameter Value

General
Country (user defined)
Max. Error (dB) 0.00
Max. Search Radius (m) 2000.00
Min. Dist Src to Rcvr 0.00
Partition
Raster Factor 0.50
Max. Length of Section (m) 1000.00
Min. Length of Section (m) 1.00
Min. Length of Section (%) 0.00
Proj. Line Sources On
Proj. Area Sources On
Ref. Time
Reference Time Day (min) 60.00
Reference Time Night (min) 60.00
Daytime Penalty (dB) 0.00
Recr. Time Penalty (dB) 6.00
Night-time Penalty (dB) 10.00
DTM
Standard Height (m) 760.00
Model of Terrain Triangulation
Reflection
max. Order of Reflection 0
Search Radius Src 100.00
Search Radius Rcvr 100.00
Max. Distance Source - Rcvr 1000.00 1000.00
Min. Distance Rvcr - Reflector 1.00 1.00
Min. Distance Source - Reflector 0.10
Industrial (ISO 9613)
Lateral Diffraction some Obj
Obst. within Area Src do not shield On
Screening Excl. Ground Att. over Barrier

Dz with limit (20/25)
Barrier Coefficients C1,2,3 3.0 20.0 0.0
Temperature (°C) 10
rel. Humidity (%) 70
Ground Absorption G 0.50
Wind Speed for Dir. (m/s) 3.0
Roads (RLS-90)
Strictly acc. to RLS-90
Railways (Schall 03 (1990))
Strictly acc. to Schall 03 / Schall-Transrapid
Aircraft (???)
Strictly acc. to AzB



Point of Reception Table
Page 2 of 10

Project: Burdett Solar Project
Project Number: 18079

ISO 9613-2 Equation Lr = Lw + K0 - Dc - Adiv - Agr - Afol - Ahous - Abar - Cmet - RL [dB(A)]

Acronym Definition

Refl. Order of reflections;

Lw Sound power level

L/A Length (m) or area (m2) of source; for point sources = 1
Freq Band center frequency; entries for the proceeding terms can be split up on a frequency basis or reported together (“A”).

K0 Directivity Index (dB)

Adiv Attenuation due to geometrical divergence

Agr The ground attenuation term in absence of a barrier

Abar Attenuation by screening from a barrier

Aatm Attenuation from atmospheric absorption

Afo Attenuation of sound during propagation through foliage

Ahous Attenuation during propagation through a built-up region of houses

Cmet A meteorological correction term used to account for the difference in propagational effects over varying meteorological conditions in a study period.

Dc Directivity correction

RL Reflection loss

Lr (partial) receiver level Day/Night (dB[A])



ISO 9613-2 Sample Calculation
Page 3 of 10

Receiver: R01
Project: Burdett Solar Project

Project Number: 18079

Time Period Total (dBA)

Night 44

Receiver Name Receiver ID X Y Z
R01 R01 461082.9 5518829.8 796.0

Source ID Source Name X Y Z Refl. Lw L/A Freq Adiv K0 Agr Abar Aatm Afol Ahous Cmet Dc RL Lr

InvStn_1 5MW Inverter Station 460526.0 5518760.0 790.6 0 96 0.0 A 66.0 0.0 -1.6 6.4 6.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 19

TP_cap1 Capacitor1 461078.9 5518208.3 797.1 0 87 0.0 A 66.9 0.0 -1.2 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20

TP_cap2 capacitor2 461081.6 5518241.8 797.8 0 87 0.0 A 66.4 0.0 -1.1 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21

TP_f1 Fan1 461255.9 5518222.9 790.5 0 101 0.0 A 67.0 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 34

TP_f2 fan2 461246.3 5518222.5 790.5 0 101 0.0 A 67.0 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 34

TP_f3 fan3 461236.2 5518222.7 790.6 0 101 0.0 A 66.9 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 34

TP_f4 Fan4 461256.5 5518237.6 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 66.8 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 34

TP_f5 Fan5 461245.9 5518237.8 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 66.8 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 34

TP_f6 Fan6 461236.4 5518237.5 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 66.7 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 34

TP_f7 Fan7 461225.6 5518237.8 790.8 0 101 0.0 A 66.7 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 34

InvStn_2 Inverter_transformer 460768.0 5518759.0 795.4 0 96 0.0 A 61.2 0.0 -1.5 0.0 4.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31

InvStn_4 Inverter_transformer 460807.0 5518433.0 791.6 0 96 0.0 A 64.7 0.0 -1.6 0.0 5.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 27

Stn3Trans Stand-alone Transformer 460988.0 5518630.0 795.1 0 86 0.0 A 57.9 0.0 -1.1 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 29

TP_tf1 Transformer1 461088.4 5518253.2 791.5 0 96 0.0 A 66.2 0.0 -1.8 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 30

TP_tf2 Transformer2 461088.0 5518216.6 791.4 0 102 0.0 A 66.8 0.0 -1.9 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 35

34

43

35Ambient Contribution (dBA)

3rd Party Contribution (dBA)

Project Contribution (dBA)



ISO 9613-2 Sample Calculation
Page 4 of 10

Receiver: R02
Project: Burdett Solar Project

Project Number: 18079

Time Period Total (dBA)

Night 42

Receiver Name Receiver ID X Y Z
R02 R02 460398.2 5518140.5 792.0

Source ID Source Name X Y Z Refl. Lw L/A Freq Adiv K0 Agr Abar Aatm Afol Ahous Cmet Dc RL Lr

InvStn_1 5MW Inverter Station 460526.0 5518760.0 790.6 0 96 0.0 A 67.0 0.0 -1.7 0.0 6.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 24

TP_cap1 Capacitor1 461078.9 5518208.3 797.1 0 87 0.0 A 67.7 0.0 -1.2 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 19

TP_cap2 capacitor2 461081.6 5518241.8 797.8 0 87 0.0 A 67.8 0.0 -1.2 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 19

TP_f1 Fan1 461255.9 5518222.9 790.5 0 101 0.0 A 69.7 0.0 -1.7 0.0 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31

TP_f2 fan2 461246.3 5518222.5 790.5 0 101 0.0 A 69.6 0.0 -1.7 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31

TP_f3 fan3 461236.2 5518222.7 790.6 0 101 0.0 A 69.5 0.0 -1.7 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31

TP_f4 Fan4 461256.5 5518237.6 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 69.7 0.0 -1.7 0.0 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31

TP_f5 Fan5 461245.9 5518237.8 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 69.6 0.0 -1.7 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31

TP_f6 Fan6 461236.4 5518237.5 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 69.5 0.0 -1.7 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31

TP_f7 Fan7 461225.6 5518237.8 790.8 0 101 0.0 A 69.4 0.0 -1.7 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31

InvStn_4 Inverter_transformer 460807.0 5518433.0 791.6 0 96 0.0 A 65.0 0.0 -1.6 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 26

InvStn_2 Inverter_transformer 460768.0 5518759.0 795.4 0 96 0.0 A 68.2 0.0 -1.7 0.0 6.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22

Stn3Trans Stand-alone Transformer 460988.0 5518630.0 795.1 0 86 0.0 A 68.7 0.0 -1.7 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17

TP_tf1 Transformer1 461088.4 5518253.2 791.5 0 96 0.0 A 67.9 0.0 -2.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 28

TP_tf2 Transformer2 461088.0 5518216.6 791.4 0 102 0.0 A 67.8 0.0 -2.0 0.0 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 34

30

41

35

Project Contribution (dBA)

3rd Party Contribution (dBA)

Ambient Contribution (dBA)



ISO 9613-2 Sample Calculation
Page 5 of 10

Receiver: R03
Project: Burdett Solar Project

Project Number: 18079

Time Period Total (dBA)

Night 36

Receiver Name Receiver ID X Y Z
R03 R03 461209.3 5519944.5 793.9

Source ID Source Name X Y Z Refl. Lw L/A Freq Adiv K0 Agr Abar Aatm Afol Ahous Cmet Dc RL Lr

InvStn_1 5MW Inverter Station 460526.0 5518760.0 790.6 0 96 0.0 A 73.7 0.0 -1.7 6.4 8.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9

TP_cap1 Capacitor1 461078.9 5518208.3 797.1 0 87 0.0 A 75.8 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10

TP_cap2 capacitor2 461081.6 5518241.8 797.8 0 87 0.0 A 75.6 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10

TP_f1 Fan1 461255.9 5518222.9 790.5 0 101 0.0 A 75.7 0.0 -1.6 6.4 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17

TP_f2 fan2 461246.3 5518222.5 790.5 0 101 0.0 A 75.7 0.0 -1.6 6.4 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17

TP_f3 fan3 461236.2 5518222.7 790.6 0 101 0.0 A 75.7 0.0 -1.6 6.4 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17

TP_f4 Fan4 461256.5 5518237.6 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 75.6 0.0 -1.6 6.4 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17

TP_f5 Fan5 461245.9 5518237.8 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 75.6 0.0 -1.6 6.4 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17

TP_f6 Fan6 461236.4 5518237.5 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 75.6 0.0 -1.6 6.4 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17

TP_f7 Fan7 461225.6 5518237.8 790.8 0 101 0.0 A 75.6 0.0 -1.6 6.4 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17

InvStn_2 Inverter_transformer 460768.0 5518759.0 795.4 0 96 0.0 A 73.0 0.0 -1.7 0.0 8.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16

InvStn_4 Inverter_transformer 460807.0 5518433.0 791.6 0 96 0.0 A 74.9 0.0 -1.6 6.4 8.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7

Stn3Trans Stand-alone Transformer 460988.0 5518630.0 795.1 0 86 0.0 A 73.5 0.0 -1.8 0.0 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12

TP_tf1 Transformer1 461088.4 5518253.2 791.5 0 96 0.0 A 75.6 0.0 -2.1 6.9 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12

TP_tf2 Transformer2 461088.0 5518216.6 791.4 0 102 0.0 A 75.8 0.0 -2.2 7.0 4.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17

18

26

35

Project Contribution (dBA)

3rd Party Contribution (dBA)

Ambient Contribution (dBA)



ISO 9613-2 Sample Calculation
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Receiver: R04
Project: Burdett Solar Project

Project Number: 18079

Time Period Total (dBA)

Night 35

Receiver Name Receiver ID X Y Z
R04 R04 459844.5 5519832.1 796.7

Source ID Source Name X Y Z Refl. Lw L/A Freq Adiv K0 Agr Abar Aatm Afol Ahous Cmet Dc RL Lr

InvStn_1 5MW Inverter Station 460526.0 5518760.0 790.6 0 96 0.0 A 73.1 0.0 -1.7 0.0 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16

InvStn_2 Inverter_transformer 460768.0 5518759.0 795.4 0 96 0.0 A 74.0 0.0 -1.7 0.0 8.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15

InvStn_4 Inverter_transformer 460807.0 5518433.0 791.6 0 96 0.0 A 75.6 0.0 -1.6 0.0 9.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13

Stn3Trans Stand-alone Transformer 460988.0 5518630.0 795.1 0 86 0.0 A 75.4 0.0 -1.7 0.0 3.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9

20

<10

35

Project Contribution (dBA)

3rd Party Contribution (dBA)

Ambient Contribution (dBA)



ISO 9613-2 Sample Calculation
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Receiver: R05
Project: Burdett Solar Project

Project Number: 18079

Time Period Total (dBA)

Night 18

Receiver Name Receiver ID X Y Z
R05 R05 459399.5 5519768.9 800.1

Source ID Source Name X Y Z Refl. Lw L/A Freq Adiv K0 Agr Abar Aatm Afol Ahous Cmet Dc RL Lr

InvStn_1 5MW Inverter Station 460526.0 5518760.0 790.6 0 96 0.0 A 74.6 0.0 -1.7 0.0 8.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14

InvStn_2 Inverter_transformer 460768.0 5518759.0 795.4 0 96 0.0 A 75.6 0.0 -1.6 0.0 9.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13

InvStn_4 Inverter_transformer 460807.0 5518433.0 791.6 0 96 0.0 A 76.8 0.0 -1.6 0.0 9.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11

Stn3Trans Stand-alone Transformer 460988.0 5518630.0 795.1 0 86 0.0 A 76.8 0.0 -1.7 0.0 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7

18

<10

35

Project Contribution (dBA)

3rd Party Contribution (dBA)

Ambient Contribution (dBA)



ISO 9613-2 Sample Calculation
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Receiver: R06
Project: Burdett Solar Project

Project Number: 18079

Time Period Total (dBA)

Night 35

Receiver Name Receiver ID X Y Z
R06 R06 459439.8 5519340.0 795.8

Source ID Source Name X Y Z Refl. Lw L/A Freq Adiv K0 Agr Abar Aatm Afol Ahous Cmet Dc RL Lr

InvStn_1 5MW Inverter Station 460526.0 5518760.0 790.6 0 96 0.0 A 72.8 0.0 -1.7 0.0 8.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17

TP_cap1 Capacitor1 461078.9 5518208.3 797.1 0 87 0.0 A 77.0 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9

TP_cap2 capacitor2 461081.6 5518241.8 797.8 0 87 0.0 A 76.9 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9

InvStn_2 Inverter_transformer 460768.0 5518759.0 795.4 0 96 0.0 A 74.2 0.0 -1.7 0.0 8.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15

InvStn_4 Inverter_transformer 460807.0 5518433.0 791.6 0 96 0.0 A 75.3 0.0 -1.6 0.0 8.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13

Stn3Trans Stand-alone Transformer 460988.0 5518630.0 795.1 0 86 0.0 A 75.6 0.0 -1.7 0.0 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9

TP_tf1 Transformer1 461088.4 5518253.2 791.5 0 96 0.0 A 76.9 0.0 -2.1 0.0 4.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17

TP_tf2 Transformer2 461088.0 5518216.6 791.4 0 102 0.0 A 77.0 0.0 -2.2 0.0 4.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23

20

24

35

Project Contribution (dBA)

3rd Party Contribution (dBA)

Ambient Contribution (dBA)



ISO 9613-2 Sample Calculation
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Receiver: R07
Project: Burdett Solar Project

Project Number: 18079

Time Period Total (dBA)

Night 37

Receiver Name Receiver ID X Y Z
R07 R07 459457.2 5518144.9 793.5

Source ID Source Name X Y Z Refl. Lw L/A Freq Adiv K0 Agr Abar Aatm Afol Ahous Cmet Dc RL Lr

InvStn_1 5MW Inverter Station 460526.0 5518760.0 790.6 0 96 0.0 A 72.8 0.0 -1.7 0.0 8.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17

TP_cap1 Capacitor1 461078.9 5518208.3 797.1 0 87 0.0 A 75.2 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11

TP_cap2 capacitor2 461081.6 5518241.8 797.8 0 87 0.0 A 75.2 0.0 -1.5 0.0 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11

TP_f1 Fan1 461255.9 5518222.9 790.5 0 101 0.0 A 76.1 0.0 -1.6 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23

TP_f2 fan2 461246.3 5518222.5 790.5 0 101 0.0 A 76.1 0.0 -1.6 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23

TP_f3 fan3 461236.2 5518222.7 790.6 0 101 0.0 A 76.0 0.0 -1.6 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23

TP_f4 Fan4 461256.5 5518237.6 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 76.1 0.0 -1.6 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23

TP_f5 Fan5 461245.9 5518237.8 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 76.1 0.0 -1.6 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23

TP_f6 Fan6 461236.4 5518237.5 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 76.0 0.0 -1.6 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23

TP_f7 Fan7 461225.6 5518237.8 790.8 0 101 0.0 A 76.0 0.0 -1.6 0.0 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23

InvStn_4 Inverter_transformer 460807.0 5518433.0 791.6 0 96 0.0 A 73.8 0.0 -1.7 0.0 8.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15

InvStn_2 Inverter_transformer 460768.0 5518759.0 795.4 0 96 0.0 A 74.2 0.0 -1.7 0.0 8.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15

Stn3Trans Stand-alone Transformer 460988.0 5518630.0 795.1 0 86 0.0 A 75.1 0.0 -1.7 0.0 3.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9

TP_tf1 Transformer1 461088.4 5518253.2 791.5 0 96 0.0 A 75.3 0.0 -2.1 0.0 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 19

TP_tf2 Transformer2 461088.0 5518216.6 791.4 0 102 0.0 A 75.3 0.0 -2.2 0.0 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25

21

32

35

Project Contribution (dBA)

3rd Party Contribution (dBA)

Ambient Contribution (dBA)



ISO 9613-2 Sample Calculation
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Receiver: R08
Project: Burdett Solar Project

Project Number: 18079

Time Period Total (dBA)

Night 40

Receiver Name Receiver ID X Y Z
R08 R08 460701.4 5517317.5 793.1

Source ID Source Name X Y Z Refl. Lw L/A Freq Adiv K0 Agr Abar Aatm Afol Ahous Cmet Dc RL Lr

InvStn_1 5MW Inverter Station 460526.0 5518760.0 790.6 0 96 0.0 A 74.2 0.0 -1.7 0.0 8.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15

TP_cap1 Capacitor1 461078.9 5518208.3 797.1 0 87 0.0 A 70.7 0.0 -1.4 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16

TP_cap2 capacitor2 461081.6 5518241.8 797.8 0 87 0.0 A 71.0 0.0 -1.4 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16

TP_f1 Fan1 461255.9 5518222.9 790.5 0 101 0.0 A 71.5 0.0 -1.7 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 29

TP_f2 fan2 461246.3 5518222.5 790.5 0 101 0.0 A 71.5 0.0 -1.7 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 29

TP_f3 fan3 461236.2 5518222.7 790.6 0 101 0.0 A 71.4 0.0 -1.7 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 29

TP_f4 Fan4 461256.5 5518237.6 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 71.6 0.0 -1.7 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 28

TP_f5 Fan5 461245.9 5518237.8 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 71.6 0.0 -1.7 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 28

TP_f6 Fan6 461236.4 5518237.5 790.7 0 101 0.0 A 71.5 0.0 -1.7 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 29

TP_f7 Fan7 461225.6 5518237.8 790.8 0 101 0.0 A 71.5 0.0 -1.7 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 29

InvStn_4 Inverter_transformer 460807.0 5518433.0 791.6 0 96 0.0 A 72.0 0.0 -1.7 0.0 7.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 18

InvStn_2 Inverter_transformer 460768.0 5518759.0 795.4 0 96 0.0 A 74.2 0.0 -1.7 0.0 8.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15

Stn3Trans Stand-alone Transformer 460988.0 5518630.0 795.1 0 86 0.0 A 73.6 0.0 -1.8 0.0 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11

TP_tf1 Transformer1 461088.4 5518253.2 791.5 0 96 0.0 A 71.1 0.0 -2.1 0.0 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 24

TP_tf2 Transformer2 461088.0 5518216.6 791.4 0 102 0.0 A 70.8 0.0 -2.2 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31

21

38

35

Project Contribution (dBA)

3rd Party Contribution (dBA)

Ambient Contribution (dBA)
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APPENDIX D �± Acoustical Practitioner Information 

 



 

 

kohl clark  
BEng  

profile  

Kohl Clark is an Engineer in Training (EIT) in the Province of Ontario and holds a 
�%�D�F�K�H�O�R�U�¶�V���G�H�J�U�H�H���L�Q���0�H�F�K�D�Q�L�F�D�O���(�Q�J�L�Q�H�H�U�L�Q�J���I�U�R�P McMaster University.  He has 
1.5 years of experience in the field of Acoustics and has been involved in different 
aspects of environmental noise and vibration.   

education + career milestones  
B.Eng., Mechanical Engineering, McMaster University, June 2016 
joined Aercoustics full time in 2016 as a noise and vibration consultant. 
Member of Professional Engineers of Ontario. 
  

selected projects  
Noise modelling and assessment 

Oshawa Asphalt Plant Oshawa, ON 
Coleraine Drive Asphalt Plant Bolton, ON 
Derry Heights Commercial Development Milton , ON 
Rogers 333 Bloor Generator Upgrade Toronto, ON 
Loblaws Supermarkets Various locations within Canada 

 

 

Wind Farm noise measurements and compliance verification 

Headwaters Wind Farm Randolph County, IN 
Snowy Ridge Wind Farm Kawartha Lakes, ON 
Port Ryerse Wind Farm  Port Dover, ON 
K2 Wind Project Wind Project Kincardine, ON  
Grey Highlands Wind Projects Grey County, ON 
 

 






